it to develop or dispose of certain renewable energy project interests. The corporate objective has been to utilize debt
financing to minimize shareholder dilution, and depending on terms, to issue equity securities as a means of raising
capital. Market conditions impact the ability of the Company to maintain a balance between debt and equity (Note 1).
The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and the Company’s overall strategy with
respect to capital management remains unchanged from the year ended December 31, 2024.

22. Restatement of comparative period as at December 31, 2023:

Adjustments have been made to correct classification errors identified in certain items related to consolidated statement
of financial position, other comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement
of cash flows in the comparative period.

The following tables summarize the impact of the foregoing reclassification error corrections on the Company’s

consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at Dec 31, 2023

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Current assets

Contract assets $  135,168  $  (135,168)  -

Total current assets 1,679,138  (135,168) 1,543,970

Total Assets  $   1,802,697 $  (135,168) $  1,667,529

Solar Alliance Energy Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise specified)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables $   3,595,661  $  (64,923) $  3,530,738

Contract liabilities 169,626 $  438,860 608,486

Total current liabilities $   3,991,922 $  373,937 $  4,365,859

Shareholders' deficiency

Accumulated other comprehensive income $  945,045 $  (509,101) $  435,942

Total shareholders' deficiency $  (2,304,958) $  (509,103) $   (2,814,061)

Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency  $   1,802,697 $  (135,168) $   1,667,529

These adjustments are the net impact of audit adjustments as at December 31, 2022 that were not recorded in the
general ledger as at January 1, 2023. Instead, the Company had recorded an erroneous entry to reconcile the general
ledger as at January 1, 2023 to the audited consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2022, resulting in
opening and corresponding closing balances of certain accounts being incorrect as at December 31, 2023.

In addition, changes in the accounting nomenclature of the following items appearing on the consolidated statements of
financial position have been made – Customer Deposits is renamed as “Contract Assets”, and the Unearned Income
account is renamed as “Contract Liabilities”.

There was no impact on Revenues, Net Loss and Earnings Per Share for the comparative period.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at Dec 31, 2023

Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Change in accumulated foreign
exchange translation adjustment

 $  657,928 $  (509,105) $  148,823

Comprehensive income (loss) $  (1,153,933) $  (509,105)  $   (1,663,038)

These adjustments are the postings to the general ledger required to address the errors in those accounts which

remained following the non-posting of the 2022 audit adjustments.

- 27 -

Solar Alliance Energy Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise specified)

-  28  -

These adjustments were made to align the cash flow classification with the corrected consolidated statement of
financial position presentation.

There is no change to the overall cash position of the Company for the comparative period.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at Dec 31, 2023

Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Restated

Operating activities

Adjustment in non-cash item

Unrealized foreign exchange $  401,063  $  (565,970) $  (164,907)

Net Changes in working capital

Contract assets (98,685) 135,168 36,483

Contract liabilities  (229,443)  438,862  209,419

Trade and other payables 2,320,553  (156,883) 2,163,670

$  2,393,488 $  (148,823) 2,244,665

Effect of change in currency translation
reserve

-   $  148,823 $  148,823

Cash, end of year $  702,988  -   $  702,988